

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF VERMONT

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
<i>ex rel.</i> THOMAS JOSEPH,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Relator,)	Civil Action No. 2:13-CV-00055
v.)	Judge William K. Sessions III
)	
THE BRATTLEBORO RETREAT,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT THE BRATTLEBORO RETREAT'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

DOWNS RACHLIN MARTIN PLLC
Elizabeth R. Wohl
28 Vernon Street, Suite 501
P.O. Box 9
Brattleboro, VT 05302-0009
Telephone: (802) 258-3070
Facsimile: (802) 258-4875
ewohl@drm.com

BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
Matthew M. Curley
(pro hac vice motion pending)
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800
Nashville, TN 37201-3001
Telephone: (615) 742-6200
Facsimile: (615) 742-2868
mcurley@bassberry.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Parties 2

 II. Inpatient Treatment Centers and the Medicare and Medicaid Programs..... 3

 A. Medicare Reimbursement for Inpatient Psychiatric Facilities..... 4

 B. Medicaid Reimbursement for Inpatient Psychiatric Facilities..... 5

 III. The Complaint 6

 IV. Procedural Background..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... 8

 II. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(a) and 12(b)..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Relator’s FCA claims based on reimbursement for claims paid or conduct
 outside the FCA’s six-year statute of limitations are time-barred and must be
 dismissed..... 10

 II. Relator’s Complaint fails to plead claims under § 3729(a)(1)(A) and (a)(1)(B)..... 12

 A. The Complaint fails to identify any claims submitted to the government for
 payment..... 12

 B. The Compliant fails to plead facts establishing the falsity of any supposed
 claims. 15

 III. The Complaint fails to state a claim for reverse False Claims Act liability. 16

 A. The Complaint fails to state a claim with respect to retention of
 overpayments pre-dating FERA’s amendment of the FCA. 16

 B. The Complaint fails to state a claim under § 3729(a)(1)(G)..... 17

 1. The Complaint fails to plead facts with the requisite particularity that the
 Retreat knowingly made or used a false record or statement to avoid an
 obligation to pay money to the government. 17

2. The Complaint fails to plead facts with the requisite particularity that the
Retreat knowingly concealed or knowingly and improperly avoided or
decreased an obligation to pay money to the government.....19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Limited, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10, 25
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>DeJesus v. HF Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	12, 15, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Amer.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	9, 12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drake v. Norden Sys., Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13371 (D. Conn. Aug. 24, 2000)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Foster v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharm. Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hebert v. Dizney</i> , 295 F. App'x 717 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Global Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>U.S. ex rel. Marlar v. BWXT Y-12, L.L.C.</i> , 525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Robinson-Hill v. Nurses’ Registry & Home Health Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142224 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 2, 2012).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. S. Prawer & Co. v. Verrill & Dana</i> , 946 F. Supp. 87 (D. Me. 1996)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stone v. OmniCare, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73123 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 2011).....	16, 17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 739 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 469 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Huron Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97423 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2010).....	17
<i>Wood ex rel. U.S. v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.</i> , 328 F. App’x 744 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1185a.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3)	18
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)	5
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	10

Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1625	10, 16
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(a)	9, 25
------------------------------	-------

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b).....	2, 9
------------------------------	------

42 C.F.R. Parts 412 and 413	4
-----------------------------------	---

42 C.F.R. §§ 412.60-412.64.....	4
---------------------------------	---

42 C.F.R. § 412.424.....	4
--------------------------	---

42 C.F.R. § 414.21	5
--------------------------	---

42 C.F.R. § 430.0 <i>et seq.</i>	5
--	---

42 C.F.R. § 430.30	5
--------------------------	---

69 Fed. Reg. 66934	4
--------------------------	---

69 Fed. Reg. 66949	4
--------------------------	---

77 Fed. Reg. 47226	4
--------------------------	---

77 Fed. Reg. 47229	4
--------------------------	---

Abby Goodenough, “Storm Has Vermont Scrambling to Find Beds for Mentally Ill,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 5, 2011	3
--	---

Andrew Stein, “After Irene: ER Wait Times for Psychiatric Patients Longer Than Ever,” <i>Vermont Digger</i> , Aug. 28, 2013 (available at http://vtdigger.org/2013/08/28/after-irene-er-wait-times-for-psychiatric-patients-longer-than-ever/).....	3
---	---

Standard Operating Procedures Manual for Vermont Medicaid Inpatient Psychiatric and Detoxification Authorizations (available at http://dvha.vermont.gov/providers/psychiatric-inpatient-authorization-manual-3-12-13-revision.pdf)	6
